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IM THE CEMNTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE.TFIEUNAL, JATPUR BENCH,
JATIPUR
Date of order: D 2,04,2003
OA MNo.331/98
Pajkumar Solanli /o Ehri C.L.3clanki r/o Quarter
Mn.1164A, Ramganj Pailway Colony, Ajmer
.. Applicant
VERSUS
1. Union of 1India through the General Manager,
Western Failway, Churchgate, Mumbai.
2. Chief Electrical Engineer (Perscnnel), Ajmer.
3. Deputy Chief Electricel Engineer (Fersonnel),
Western Railway, Ajmer.
4, Chief Drafteman, Western Railway, Ajmer.
.. Respondents
Mr. S.K.Jain, counsel for the applicant

Mr. U.D.Sharma, counsel for the respondents.

CORAM: :

HOMN'BELE MR. H.D.SUPTA, MEMEEE (ADMINISTRATIVE)

HON'BLE MR. M.L.CHAUHAN, MEMEER (JUDICIAL)

Per Hon'ble Mr. H.O.GUPTA.

The applicant is aggrieved of the order dated
31.10.92 (Ann.Al) whereky he has heen reverted irom the
prnst of Junior Draftsman Lo the post of Ferrc Printer. In
relief, he has praved for quashjhg the said order and also
for appropriate directicns to the respondents to continue

him on the post of Junior Draifitsman.

2. The case of the applicant as made cut, in brief,
is that:-
2.1 He wag rpreomoted as Junicr Draftsman cn ad-hoc
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hasies vide «arder dated J4.5.91 and since then he has Leen

L]

working on ad-hes hasis on the post o¢f Junicr Draftsman

T

and that there is a <clear vacancy availakle. His case was
recaommended by the reepondent lic.2 to respondent Ho.l for
issue of order for regularisation, as may Le seen from
letter dated 22.9.95 (Ann.AZ2).

2.2 After a lapse of 7 years, the respondent No.3
issued a show-cause notice to the applicant vide letter
dated 12.4.98% (Ann.AZ) stasting therein that the applicant
has been wrongly promoted two grades higher and that in
the restructuring scheme effective ifrom 1.3.93, there 1is
no post of Junicr Draftemsn in Ajmer Workshop and,
therefore, it has hecome necessary to fevert him to the
post of Ferro Printer in the pay =scale of FEs. 800-
1150/2650-4000.

2.3 He hase passed intermediate grasde drawing diplcma
which is recognised Ly the Msharastra Government.

2.4 He submitted a2 detailed reply dated 27.4.98
(Ann.A4) tc the shcow-cause notice but the respondents
reverted him to the post of Ferro FPrinter through the

impugned order dated 21.10.92 (Ann.Al).

3. The main grounds taken by the aprlicant are
that: -
3.1 He was promoted on ad-hco basis with the prior

approval  of the higher aufh&rjties. He has rendered
csatisfarteory service during the last 7 years of his
service as Junior Draitsman.

3.2 The respondents have failed to consider legal
peeition that if _for reasons an ad-hoc or & temporary
employee 1ie continued for a fairly long spell, the

authorities mmst ronsider his rcase for regularisation



provided he is eligible and qualified according to rules,
his service were satisfactcry and also the appointment
dces nct run counter to the feservation policy of the
State. The applicant is gualified person for the post of
Junior Draftsman.

3.3 The applicant has bkeen wrongly reverted on the
ground that the post »f Junior Draftsman was abclished in
the year 1%%3. Zuch aboliticon cannct Le made retrospective
and the applicant cannct hbe reverted to the post of Ferro
Printer.

3.4 Prior to 1985, the Ferreo Frinters were eligible
fcr promotion to the peost of Tracer. After they complekt
years' service, they were antomatically considered
eligible for the post of Junior Drafteman, but due to
arbitrary change in the avenue of promoticons, Ferro
Printers have now been given avenue to the post of Clerk
but due to ban on recruitment of Tlerk, a large number of
staff in the category of Ferro Printer are snffering
because of stagnation.

3.5 The plea cof the administration, that the post is
to be filled in by direct recruitment, is corvrect only if
direct recruits are availablé. If direct recruits are not
available and the post has been filyed in by the
departmental promotee by a aualified person after due
selection, proéess of regularisaticon is to ke restored to

rather than sending the preoposal of reversion.

4, The respondents have =sontested thie application.
Briefly stated, they have submitted that:-

4.1 The applicant has not preferred an appeal agajnét
the order of reversion frem the higher post, and

therefocre, he has nct availed the alternative efficacious
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remedy availakle under the rules and, therefore, the
present OA is nct maintainakle.
4.2 The cadre of Draftemsn of Electric Department

including «f Ajmer Workshep, from Assistant Draftsman also

- named asg Junicr Draftsman (Fe. 1200-2010) te that «f Chief

Draftesman (Es. 2000-3200), ies Headjuarter ocontrcolled and
aprpointment, posting, transfer etc. are made hky the
Headguarter, Mumkai. Besides, the rost <of Junicr Draftsman
is rejuired to hke filled up cent-percent Ly direct
recruitment through the Failwey Fecruitment EBoard and the
minimum educaticnal mmalification prescribed for the post
ie ITI certificate «f Draftsmanship from the recognised
Institution alengwith VT certificate in the respective
discipline cr equivalent course of two years duration. The
engineering diplcma holderé in draftmanshir from
recognised institntions will also eligible.

4.3 ‘n account of ad;hoc promotion of one Junior
Drafteman tc the hjghef post of Senicr Draftesman, the
applicant, while hclding the past of Ferre Printer even
thocugh he was not possessing the technical and educaticnal
qualification prescribed for the ﬁost of Junicr Drafteman,
was promoted as Junicr Draftsman on purely ad-hoc and stop
gap 1local arrangement basis on ‘the congideration  of
exigencies of service Ly the local offirce of Dy. Chief
Electrical Engineetr, Ajmer vide order dated 4.5.91
(Ann.A2). In fact the said ad-hor prometion was erroneous

s the ad-hoo promoticn could not have keen given when he

)

is neot possessing the prescribed gualification. Perusal of
the aforesaid order would aslse show that the applicant was
not possessing the rejuired gqualification prescribed for
the post of Junior Drafteman. It has alsc keen stated in

the said order that the applicant is liakle to be reverted




to his original poSt of FPerrc Frinter at any time without
notice and he will not he entitled in any manner for
geniority or asprpointment on the said post.

4,4 The applicant was reverted in terms of condition
stipulated in the order «f ad-hoc promobicon dated 1.5.91.
Becides, he was alsc given & show;cause nobice ocn 2.4.%93
and his representaticn dated 27.1.92 was alen consideréd
hefore he was =0 reverted. The aspplicant was fposted as
Ferre Printer on 21.10.93 as per the report dated 21,100,353
(Ann.A3). |

4.5 As the cadre of Junicr braftsman was a
Headauarter contr~lled cadre, the <Chief Works Manager,
Ajmer was not the competent aunthority te accord approval
forvpromoting the applicant even on ad-hoo hasis. Further,

the entire cadre of Junicr Draftsman has keen abclished in

all the Pailways vide Failway Ecard letter dated 22.9.93
(Ann.R5).
4.4 The letter dated 22.9.%5 (Ann.A ) is an internal

cffice correspondence and the applicant Eannot derive any
henefit from the caid letter. Even ctherwise, & perusal of
the =aid letter wonld show that it conﬁains reguest for
poeting  of regulsr  incumkent  and  till  the regular
incumkent was made availalble, it was suggested that the
aprlicant may ke regularised. Thus, the recommendation was
only for short-term vregularisatisn. The =aid redquest was
turned down by the Headuqarters office vide their letter

ion L

dated 20.2.96 and djrecuﬁwas igssued to initiate action for
reverting the applicant to his «original post of Ferro
Printer Ly serving a show-cause notice, a copf of the said
letter is annexed at Ann.R7.

4.7 AS regards the submission of the applicant that

when the post of Junior Draffteman was abclished in 1293
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why he was continued on that post, it is submitted that
the matter pertaining to the erronecus appointment of the
applicant te the said post and preoposal for his reversion
to his original post was under correspondence  and,
thereafter the show-caucse notice was issued on 12.4.98 and
after considering his representation, he was reverted vide
order dated 21.10.23. Simply because the applicant came to
be continued on the sajd poet even after its abolition, it
will not confer any right to the applicént to hold the
said post for all times. 3imply hkecause he happened to
work on the said pest ¢f Junicr Draftsman‘on ad-hoc hasis
for 7 years, it will not change‘his statue in an? manner
and his status will remain as purely ad-horc and it will
not confer on him any right of regular appcintment since
the said promction was admittedly erronecus, being
contrary tc the statutiry previeions. The applicant has
been properly reverted to his original post of Ferro
Printer.

4.8 As per the avenue of promcticn prescribed by
Memorandum dated 19.4.83, a Ferva Printer was eligible for
promotion as Gestetner Operator and then as Junior Clerk
and thereafter vide memorandum dated 29.9.93, he hecame
eligible for promckbkicon as Head Ferro Printer/Record
Sorter/Gestetner Operator/Fecord Clerk and then Junior

Clerk, copies of the <said memcorandums are annexed at

»Ann.Ra and R9.

5. Additional submissicnse have heen made by the
respondents as  well a2s by the applicant by filing

additicnal affidavit/replied and MAs.

6. Heard the learned ccounsel for the parties and



perused the record.
6.1 We are not inclined to agree with the contention

of the respondents that this OA is nct maintainable, since

‘the applicant has not availed alternative remedy of

appeal, for the reason that on the behest of the
appointing authority i.e. the General Manager, the
respondents have given him show-cause notice and after
considering his representation on the show-cause notice,
he was reverted and also that the respondents have not
placed any document on record as to who will be the
Appellate Authority in such cases when the reversion
orders are issued on the directicns of the Appointing
Authority i.e. the Geﬁeral Manager.

6.2 The contention of the learned counsel for the
applicant is that having worked for 7 years and when the
lower functionary of the respondents has recommended his
regularisation, the respondents ought to have considered
him for regularisation instead of reverting him to his
original post of Ferro Printer. He also submitted that on
account of the exigency of the work, without any of his
fault, the applicant was continued for 7 years and further
that during this period his services were satisfactory.
Accordingly, the respondents ought to have relaxed the
gualification undef their powers. He further. submitted
that if the designation of Junior Draftsman dnes not
exist, there are posts with different designation for
similar functions in the grade of KRs. 1200-2040. He
finally submitted that it will éeriously prejudice the
eapplicant if after such a long time he was reverted to a
lower post. The learned counsel for the applicant produced
a certificate of having passed Intermediate Drawing Exam.
recognised by the Maharastra Government. On a query from

the Bench, the learned counsel for the applicant submitted

V
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that ne¢ person Jjunior to the applicant in the grade of

Ferro Printer or equivalent has been promoted to the next

P

6.3 The gZcntention of the learned wccounsel for the

higher grade.

P

respondents\fétthat 100% «f the posts of Junicr Draftsman
were reJguired to he filled through direct recruitment and
the apprlicant does not possess the required essential
qualification as per the statutory rvrules. The Appointing
Autheority has no [PCWer s to relax the essential
Jualifications contained in  the statutory rules. The
learned ccunsel fer the respondents further sukbmitted that
the documents produced Lbefore the Tribunal with regard to
the qualification is a certificate awarded Ly the Govt. of
Maharastta for drawing examination held in the year 1991.
The drawing examinaticn is neither ITI alongwith MCVT ner
it can ke said to bke eqguivalent qualification or  a
dipleoma in Draftsmanship. He also submitted that the very
appointment «f the applicant was neot only de-hors of rules
but the order itself was issued khy an incompetent
authority. The appointing authority in this case was the
Genersl Msnager Lkut the appointment order was issued by a
lower functicnary without the approval of the General
Manager. Therefore, such an order itself ié illegal. The
applicant alsc does not meet the statutory resuirement of
essential oualification and, therefore, he cannot be even
considered for regularisation, notwithstanding the fact
that the post of Juniocr Draftsman itself has Leen
abclicshed in the year 1992, He further submitted that the
applicant was holding the post of Ferro Printer in the
grade of Fs. 300-1150 at the time he was appointed as
Junior I[raftsman, whereas the pay scale of the Junicr
s B—

Draftsman Rs;L3200—2040 which ise 2-3 grade higher and the
J
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applicant under no circumstances <an ke considered for
fegularisation in this grade. He alsc submitted that
action is being initiated against those officials who have
continued the applicant on the ad-hoc post even after the
cadre was abcolished, but in any case the applicant has no
legal right for regularisaticn even if he waé continued
for 7 yvears. The applicant was paid pay and allowances
attached to the post of Junior Draftesmsn for the pericd he
so worked. The learned counsel for ‘the respondents, 1in

support of his contenticns, has relied on the rcase of

Etate of M.P. and Ancther Vs. Dharam Bir, 1893 322 (L:zx3)
1459.
7. We have considered the subkmnissions of the

parties. We are cf the view that since the applicant does
nct possess the essential qualjficatibn fer holding the
post of Juniovr Draftsman as per the statutcry rules and
that the said cadré stands abolished w.e.f. 1223, the
applicant is naot entitled fer relief as prayed.
Accordingly, this OB is dismissed bkeing deveid cof merit.
Sin~ce the apprlicant has worked for about 7 years in the
grade of Junicr Draftsman, we hcpe and Lelieve that the

respondents will accord due weightage while considering

(/]

him fur his next preomoticon. No order as to cost

(M.L %2 AN) (H.O.SUPTA)
)

Member (A)

Member (J



